

APPEAL NO. 12-1855

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

EMILIO MARTINO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WESTERN & SOUTHERN FINANCIAL GROUP,

Defendant-Appellee.

**Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Northern District of Indiana, South Bend Division
Case No.: 3:08-CV-308
The Honorable Judge Theresa L. Springmann**

**AMENDED BRIEF OF THE
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,
WESTERN & SOUTHERN FINANCIAL GROUP**

**BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
Michael P. Palmer
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee**

600 1st Source Bank Center
100 North Michigan Street
South Bend, IN 46601-1632
E-Mail: Michael.Palmer@btlaw.com
Telephone: (574) 237-1135
Facsimile: (574) 237-1125

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appeal No: 12-1855

Short Caption: Emilio Martino v. Western & Southern Financial Group

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. Western & Southern.	5
II. Martino.....	5
III. Western & Southern Hires Martino.....	6
IV. Martino’s Sales Representative’s Agreement.	7
V. Martino’s Termination for Failing to Complete I-9 Process.	8
VI. Notification to the Department of Martino’s Termination.....	13
VII. Martino’s Outside Position Form.	15
VIII. Michael Bacon’s I-9 Process.	19
IX. Complete Mitigation of Potential Back Pay and Front Pay Damages.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	25
X. The Dismissal of Martino’s Discrimination and Retaliation Claims Should Be Affirmed.....	25
A. Western & Southern Had Legitimate, Non-Pretextual Reasons for its Actions.	25
B. The Court Should Also Affirm the Dismissal of Martino’s Discrimination and Retaliation Claims Because He Cannot Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case.....	39

XI.	The Court Should Affirm the Dismissal of Martino’s <i>Per Quod</i> Defamation Claim Because He Cannot Establish Special Damages Or Malice.....	43
XII.	The Court Should Affirm The Dismissal Of Martino’s Defamation Claim Because The Absolute Privilege Bars His Claim.....	47
XIII.	The District Court Should Affirm The Dismissal Of Martino’s Defamation Claim Because He Cannot Establish Actual Malice.	48
XIV.	All of Martino’s Claims Fail for Procedural Reasons	49
	A. Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies for Retaliation Claim.....	49
	B. The Six-Month Contractual Limitation Period Bars Martino’s Claims	50
	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Auston v. Schubnell</i> , 116 F.3d 251 (7th Cir. 1997)	50
<i>Barricks v. Eli Lilly and Co.</i> , 481 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Burks v. Wisconsin Department of Transportation</i> , 464 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Chaudhry v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 1999)	43
<i>Cincinnati Insurance Co. v. E. Atlantic Insurance Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Coleman v. Donahoe</i> , 667 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2011)	26, 27, 28, 32
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	51
<i>Egbuna v. Time-Life Libraries, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 1998)	43
<i>Eitler v. St. Joseph Regional Medical Center</i> , 789 N.E.2d 497 (Ind. App. 2004)	47
<i>Fednav International Ltd., v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 624 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2010)	25, 35
<i>Gates v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Hudson v. Chicago Transit Authority</i> , 375 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Ieneichen v. Ameritech</i> , 410 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Jones v. Western & Southern Life Insurance Co.</i> , 91 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Journal-Gazette Co. v. Bandido’s Inc.</i> , 712 N.E.2d 446 (Ind. 1999)	48
<i>Kersting v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 250 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 2001)	49, 50
<i>Kiefer Specialty Flooring, Inc. v. Tarkett, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 1999)	53

Leatherman v. Management Advisors, Inc., 448 N.E.2d 1048 (Ind. 1983) 52

Lewis v. Washington, 183 Fed. Appx. 553, 554 (7th Cir. 2006) 42

Little v. Illinois Department of Revenue, 369 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 2004) 28

Madge v. Rod O’Kelley, Inc., 855 N.E.2d 712 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006)..... 51

Martino v. Western & Southern Financial Group, 2009 WL 3444652 (N.D. Ind. 2009) 43

McCoy v. WGN Continental Broadcasting Co., 957 F.2d 368 (7th Cir. 1992) 35

McQueen v. Fayette County School Corp., 711 N.E.2d 62 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999) 43, 45 46

Millas v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc., 2008 WL 5095917 (S.D. Ill. 2008) 53

Mills v. Health Care Service Corp., 171 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 1999) 35

Montgomery v. America Airlines, Inc., 626 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2010) 24, 25

Moser v. Ind. Department of Correction, 406 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005) 36

Naik v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 627 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 27

New Welton Homes v. Eckman, 830 N.E.2d 32 (Ind. 2005) 50

O’Leary v. Accretive Health, Inc., 657 F.3d 625 (7th Cir.2011) 27

Payne v. Pauley, 337 F.3d 767..... 42

Peters v. Renaissance Hotel Oper. Co., 307 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2002) 49

Rambo v. Cohen, 587 N.E.2d 140 (Ind.Ct.App.1992) 44

Reed v. Great Lakes Cos., 330 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2003) 29, 41

Salas v. Wisconsin Department of Corrections, 493 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2007) 29, 32, 41

Schandelmeier-Bartels v. Chicago Park District, 634 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2011) 38

Schmitt v. SSC Statesville Brian Center Operating Co., LLC, 2008 WL 1745870 (W.D.N.C. 2008) 53

Shepard v. Schurz Communications, Inc., 847 N.E.2d 219 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006) 49

Sitar v. Ind. Department of Transport, 344 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2003) 40

Slaitane v. Sbarro, Inc., 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9839 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 43

Snipes v. Illinois Department of Corrections, 291 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2002) 28

Tacket v. Delco Remy Division of General Motors Corp., 937 F.2d 1201 (7th Cir.1991) 44

Taylor v. Western and Southern Life Insurance Co., 966 F.2d 1188 (7th Cir. 1992) 51, 52

Tomanovich v. City of Indianapolis, 457 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2006)29, 36, 40, 41, 42

Trail v. Boys & Girls Clubs of Northwest Indiana, 845 N.E.2d 130 (Ind. 2006) 44

Williams v. Tharp, 914 N.E.2d 756 (Ind. 2009) 48

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)(i) 8

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 1

29 U.S.C. §§ 1291 1

29 U.S.C. §§ 1294 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1)	49
8 C.F.R. 274	10
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....	i
Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-15.....	43

MISCELLANEOUS

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 583.....	47
